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PARCEL #

AJV 03
AK1 06

AJV 01

AKI 04
KIB 01

AKIl 08
KON 01
KON 04
KON 02
AKI1 05
AJV 04
AJV 06
AKI 01

AKI1 09

KON 03
KON 05
AJV 05
OLD 05
KON 06
OLD 04
OLD 01
AKI 02
AKI 03

oLD 02 -

OLD 03
AJV 07
AKl 07
AJV 02
AJV 08

o

LARGE PARCEL EVALUATION and RANKING

PARCEL NAME
Pauls/Laura Lake
North Olga Bay
Shuyak Strait
Aliulik Peninsula
Shuyak Island
Upper Station Lakes
Brown's Lagoon
Kariuk River
Uyak Bay
Sulua/Portage Bays
Paramanof Peninsula
Malina Peninsula
Kaiugnak Bay
Sukhoi/Kempff Bays
Larsen Bay
Halibut Bay
Inner Malina Bay
Three Saints Bay
Sturgeon River
Barling Bay
Kiliuda Bay
Kiavak Bay
Kaguyak Bay
Sitkalidak Strait
Midway Bay
East Tonki Bay
Olga Bay Narrows
Delphin Point
West Tonki Bay

REGION*

KOD
KGD

KOD-

KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD

KODIAK REGION

RANK
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High

Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

LANDOWNER
Afognak Joint Venture
Akhiok Kaguyak
Afognak Joint Venture
Akhiok Kaguyak
Kodiak Island Borough
Akhiok Kaguyak
Koniag
Koniag
Koniag
Akhiok Kaguyak
Afognak Joint Venture
Afognak Joint Venture
Akhiok Kaguyak
Akhiok Kaguyak
Koniag
Koniag
Afognak Joint Venture
Old Harbor
Koniag
Old Harbor
Old Harbor
Akhiok Kaguyak
Akhiok Kaguyak
Old Harbor
Old Harbor
Afognak Joint Venture
Akhiok Kaguyak
Afognak Joint Venture
Afognak Joint Venture

*REGION: KEN/Kenai, KON/Kodiak, PWS/Prince William Sound
**These parcels are part of EYA 11 Core Parcels

ACREAGE
13,400
16,900
27,100
34,300
27,900
15,600

9,900
28,200
7,000
8,200
56,700
27,300
4,900
15,900
22,400
21,900
12,700
5,300
22,400
4,600
9,500
4,200
12,400
8,000
7,300
2,500
15,200
2,100
13,400

O
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AJV 01
SHUYAK STRAIT
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HABITAT PROTECTION
ACQUISITION PARCELS
AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA
Parcel: AJV01

0 2.0 3,0 miles

Universal Transverse Mercator Projection
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[™¥] Kodiak Island Borough

] seal Bay Acquisition
Area SOURCES:
Land status provided by the
US Fish & Wiidiife, 1993, end the
ADNR, Lsnd Recards Information
Beotion (LRIS), 1991,
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: ATV(1

SCORE: 65.0

PARCEL NAME: Shuyak Strait

'LANDOWNER: Afognak Joint Venture

PARCEL ACREAGE: .27, 100

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON High Twelve documented spawning streams;
stream in Red Fox Bay especzally
productive.

SOCKEYE SALMON Low

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN High Seven documented streams.

PACIFIC HERRING ‘High Consistent documented spawmng along
parcel shoreline.

BALD EAGLE Moderate Twenty-five documented nest sites.

BLACK " High Documented nesting and feeding.

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL High Documented haulout in Perenosa Bay

: (60+ animals).

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Documented feeding; probable nesting;
molting on nearshore rocks and islets.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Rocky shoreline with heavy kelp beds

BIOTA . and pockets of eelgrass; mussels; rich in
invertebrates.

MARBLED MURRELET High High probability of nesting; eggshell
fragments found in parcel uplands;
concentrated feeding in nearshore waters.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Breeding and non-breeding populations;
eighteen documented nesting sites.

RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline; probable denning.

Habitat Protection Work Group 12/03/93

KOD/AIVO1.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AJVOl | parceL name: Shuyak Strait score: 65.0
'Lanpowner: Afognak Joint Venture PARCEL ACREAGE: 27,100
SEA OTTER . o High Documented pupping and feeding;

concentrations in Blue Fox and west
Perenosa Bays.

RECREATION/TOURISM Low One lodge present; adjacent State Park on

Shuyak Island.
WILDERNESS High Little evidence of human development};A '

one cabin on Waterfall Lake.

CULTURAL RESOURCES High Five historic and prehistoric sites; two
documented important by SHPO.

SUBSISTENCE Low

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: ~ Anadromous streams also support populations of coho salmon (twenty-
six documented on parcel) and rainbow trout. Adjacent marine waters inhabited by Northern sea
lion, harbor porpoises and whales. Populations of elk, deer and brown bear on parcel.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Ouzinkie Native Corporation.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and
pigeon guillemot; and 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use.
_—__W

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL

12H,2M Y Y Y N Y N Y 65.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Work Group 12/03/93 : KOD/AJIVO1.2
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AJV 02
DELPHIN POINT
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HABITAT PROTECTION -
ACQUISITION PARCELS
AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA

Parcel: AJV02
0 2.0 40 miles

Universal Transverse Mercator Projection
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

a—

PARCEL #: AJV(2

PARCEL NAME: Delphin Point

Eﬁ&: 19.5 ﬁ

-

COMMENT

LANDowNER: Afognak Joint Venture I PARCEL ACREAGE: 2,100 ﬂ

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR
! SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Low "

SOCKEYE SALMON Low

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Low

PACIFIC HERRING High Documented consistent annual spawning
along parcel coast.

BALD EAGLE High Ten documented nest sites.

BLACK Low

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

'HARBOR SEAL Low

HARLEQUIN DUCK Moderate Documented feeding; probable nesting;
molting on nearshore rocks and islets.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Moderate Rocky shoreline; large kelp beds on

BIOTA Delphin Point and east side.

MARBLED MURRELET Moderate Documented feeding; probable nesting.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT High One documented breeding colony.

RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites; probable
denning.

SEA OTTER High Documented pupping use.

RECREATION/TOURISM Low

WILDERNESS Moderate Evidence of human development;
adjacent clearcut areas visible from
parcel.

CULTURAL RESOURCES Low

SUBSISTENCE Low

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/AJVO2.1
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Q HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

rww
PARCEL #: AJV02 PARCEL NAME: Delphin Point score: 19.5 "

'Lanpowner:  Afognak Joint Venture PARCEL ACREAGE: 2,100 “

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE:  Anadromous streams also support populations of coho salmon. Lake
on parcel contains rainbow trout. Deer and brown bear on parcel.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: Quzinkie Native Corporation.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and
pigeon guillemot; and 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use.

L - ———
r————————r_.———_——_mw

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4 [ 6 7 8 TOTAL

O 4H,5M | N N | Y N Y | N | Y 19.5

! Paries other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

O

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 . ‘ KOD/AJVOZ.Z
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AJV 03
PAULS/LAURA LAKE
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HABITAT PROTECTION

ACQUISITION PARCELS
AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA
Parcel: AJV03
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AJVO03

pARCEL NAME: Laura/Paul’s Lake

score: 78.0

‘LtAnDowNER: Afognak Joint Venture

PARCEL ACREAGE: 13,400

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
| SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON High Five documented spawning streams, Fish
ladder between L.aura Lake and Paul’s
Lake.

SOCKEYE SALMON Moderate Sockeye in Laura/Paul’s Lake system.

CUTTHROAT TROUT None ‘

DOLLY VARDEN Low

PACIFIC HERRING Moderate * Documented occasional spawning. .

BALD EAGLE High Twenty-four documented nest sites.

BLACK High Documented breeding at adjacent seabird

OYSTERCATCHER colony locations. '

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL High Two documented haulouts.

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Documented feeding; molting .
concentrations on nearshore rocks and
islets (854 birds in 1992).

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Rocky, crenulated shoreline; numerous

BIOTA offshore rocks and islets; lagoons; kelp
beds.

MARBLED MURRELET . High High confidence of nesting; large

‘ numbers observed in the vicinity of log

transfer site in Discoverer Bay.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Documented 135 breeding birds at 19
colony locations.

RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding; known latrine sites; probable

i denning. ‘
SEA OTTER High " Documented pupping concentrations.

Habitat Protection Work Group 12/03/93

KOD/AJVO3.
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

" PARCEL #: AJVO03 PARCEL NaME: Laura/Paul’s Lake score: 78.0
” 'Ltanpowner: Afognak Joint Venture " | PARCEL ACREAGE: 13,400
RECREATION/TOURISM Moderate Laura/Paul’s Lake area used for hunting,
fishing and float plane access; guiding
use.
WILDERNESS High Little evidence of human development.
CULTURAL RESOURCES High | Pourteen historic sites located within
parcel; seven listed important by SHPO.
SUBSISTENCE " Low

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE:  Anadromous streams also support populations of coho salmon, rainbow
trout and steelhead. Laura/Paul’s Lake system supports extensive tributary rearing for fish. Elk
deer and brown bear on parcel. Concentrated waterfowl use of nearshore waters.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: Akhiok-Kaguyak/Old Harbor Joint Venture.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: FExxon Valdez Trustee Council has initiated the purchase of adjacent
lands in Seal Bay. Title is expected to be transferred to the State of Alaska. Ranking Criteria #3
and #7 will change if title is formally transferred; the resultant score will then be 78.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and
pigeon guillemot; 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain
opportunities for recreation.
h——————————mm

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4 5 8 7 g TOTAL

11H, 4M Y N Y N Y N Y 78.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (¢.g., timber, minerals).

Habitar Protection Work Group 12/03/93 KOD/AJVQ3.2
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AJV 04
PARAMANOF PENINSULA

235



9€¢

HABITAT PROTECTION

ACQUISITION PARCELS
AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA

Parcel: AJV04
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

pARCEL #: ATV(4

|

|

PARCEL NAME: Paramanof Peninsula

score: 48.0

‘tanpowner:  Afognak Joint Venture

PARCEL ACREAGE: 56,700

T
—

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Moderate Eleven documented spawning streams.

SOCKEYE SALMON Moderate Five documented spawning streams.

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Moderate Four documented streams.

PACIFIC HERRING High Documented consistent annual spawning .
in Paramanof and Malina Bays; harvests
of 361. tons in Paramanof and 100 tons in
Malina in 1992..

BALD EAGLE Moderate Twenty-three documented nest sites.

BLACK Moderate Probable nesting; known feeding.

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL High One documented haulout; approximately
20 seals.

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Feeding; probable nesting; molting
concentrations on nearshore rocks and
islets (156 birds observed in 1992).

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Moderate Rocky intertidal; nearshore rocks and

BIOTA islets off of capes and in Malina Bay;
Long Lagoon very productive; some
gravel beaches. .

MARBLED MURRELET Moderate Feeding; probable nesting.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Nineteen documented colonies.

RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites; probable
denning.

SEA OTTER High Documented pupping in Paramanof Bay.

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/AIV04.1
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O © HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AJVO4 | parceL NAME: Paramanof Peninsula score: 48.0
'LaNnDowner:  Afognak Joint Venture ' PARCEL ACREAGE: 56,700
RECREATION/TOURISM Moderate Hunting and fishing from Kodiak; float

’ lodge in Long Lagoon.
WILDERNESS High Little evidence of human development.
CULTURAL RESOURCES Moderate Six documented sites.
SUBSISTENCE ' | High Hunting for elk and deer.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous streams also support populations of coho salmon, rainbow
‘trout and steelhead. EIlk, deer and brown bear on parcel; documented brown bear denning on
parcel. Concentrated waterfowl use of nearshore waters in winter. Long Lagoon productive fish
and wildlife habitat. ’

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: Ouzinkie Native Corporation; Afognak Native Corporation.

O ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Logging is ongoing immediately adjacent to the parcel, in headwaters
of Long Lagoon drainage.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and
pigeon guillemot; 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain
opportunities for recreation and ‘subsistence use. '
e e e e e e et et e i et e e |
RANKING CRITERIA

1 -2 3 4 5 [ 7 8 TOTAL

7H, 10M Y N Y N Y N Y 48.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

O

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/AIV04.2
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AJV 05
INNER MALINA BAY
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‘REVISED Parcel Boundaries

As of July 28, 1994

HABITAT PROTECTION
ACQUISITION PARCELS
AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA
Parcel: AJV05
bé'o i

Universal Transverse Mercator Projection
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AJV0O5 | parceL Nname: Inner Malina Bay score: 40.0 "
'LANDOWNE: Afognak Joint Venture PARCEL ACREAGE: 12,700 ll
INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Moderate Six documenied spawning streams.

SOCKEYE SALMON Low

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Moderate Three documented streams.

PACIFIC HERRING High‘ Documented consistent annual spawning
in Paramanof and Malina Bays.

BALD EAGLE "High' . | Nine documented nest sites.

BLACK Moderate 'Féeding; probable nesting.

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL Low

HARLEQUIN DUCK Low

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Moderafe Mudflats and gravel beaches at head of

BiOTA bay; some eelgrass and clams.

MARBLED MURRELET Moderate Feeding; probable nesting.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT Moderate Documented colonies on adjacent islands.

RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites; probable
denning.

SEA OTTER Moderate Concentrations for shelter; potential

| pupping.

RECREATION/TOURISM Moderate Hunting, bear, elk, deer; some fishing;
good anchorage.

WILDERNESS Moderate Evidence of human development.

CULTURAL RESOURCES Low

SUBSISTENCE High Hunting elk and deer.

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/AJVO05.1
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"HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

i

PARCEL #: AJVOS | parceL Name: Inner Malina Bay

score: 40.0

‘LtanDowNer:  Afognak Joint Venture

PARCEL ACREAGE: 12,700

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE:  Anadromous fish streams also support populations of coho salmon.
Elk, deer and brown bear on parcel; documented brown bear denning. Winter waterfowl|
concentrations in nearshore waters.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: Afognak Native Corporation and Afognak Joint Venture.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river

otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and

pigeon guillemot; 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and mtemdal habxtat use; and 4) maintain

.|| opportunities for recreation and subsistence uses. . g e
—————-————————————-—-——-———-——_——_——q

' RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 5 6 7 TOTAL
3H, 10M Y Y N N Y Y 40.0
! Parties other than landm.vner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).
Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/AJV05.2
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AJV 06
MALINA PENINSULA
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REVISED Parcel Boundaries
:As-of July 26; 1894

HABITAT PROTECTION

ACQUISITION PARCELS
AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA
Parcel: AJV06
1] g 4.0 miles
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

smmass————
e ————

PARCEL #: AJV(6

PARCEL NAME: Malina Peninsula

SCORe: 45.0

'Lanpowner: Afognak Joint Venture

PARCEL ACREAGE: 27,300
————————————————

P — e — T
INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
I SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Moderate Three documented spawning streams.

SOCKEYE SALMON Moderate One documnented spawning stream.

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Low i

PACIFIC HERRING High Documented consistent high annual
spawning in Raspberry Strait and Malina
Bay. N

BALD EAGLE Moderate Eleven documented nest sites.

BLACK Moderate Feeding; probable nesting.

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL Low

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Feeding and molting concentrations;
probable nesting.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Low Steep shoreline; deep nearshore waters;

BlOTA rocky exposed; sheltered areas along
Raspberry Straits.

MARBLED MURRELET Moderate Feeding; probable nesting.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Nine documented colonies on parcel and
adjacent nearshore islands.

RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding, known latrine sites; probable
denning.

SEA OTTER High Concentrated feeding and pupping in
Raspberry Straits.

RECREATION/TOURISM Moderate High use hunting, bear, elk, deer; fishing
for steelhead; floatplane use; good
anchorage.

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/AJVO06.1
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O | HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AJV06 | parceL NaMe: Malina Peninsula score: 45.0
Lanpowner: Afognak Joint Venture ‘ PARCEL ACREAGE: 27,300
WILDERNESS Moderate Evidence of human development.
CULTURAL RESOURCES Low

SUBSISTENCE A High Hunting elk and deer.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE:  Anadromous streams also support populations of coho salmon, rainbow
trout and steelhead. Elk, deer and brown bear on parcel; documented brown bear denning.
Concentrated waterfowl use of nearshore waters.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: Afognak Native Corporation.

ADﬁlTlQNAL CONSIDERATIONS:

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river

otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and
O pigeon guillemot; 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain
opportunities for recreation and subsistence uses.
_———————_—-————-—————-—-——-—-——————————-———1
‘ RANKING CRITERIA ' )

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 . TOTAL
5H, 8M Y Y Y N N Y Y 45.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 ’ KOD/AIV06.2
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A}V O7
EAST TONKI BAY

Large Parcel Analysis; 11/2/94 Supplement S-53




Tonki Cape
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HABITAT PROTECTION 3
ACQUISITION PARCELS
AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA
Parcel: AJVO07
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

pARCEL #: AJV07

PARCEL NaME: East Tonki Bay

score: 25.0

'tanpowner: Afognak Joint Venture

PARCEL ACREAGE: 2,500

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT
PINK SALMON Moderate Two spawning streams.
SOCKEYE SALMON Low
CUTTHROAT TROUT Low
DOLLY VARDEN Moderate Two spawning streams.
PACIFIC HERRING Moderate Some documented spawning on shoreiine
adjacent to parcel.
BALD EAGLE Moderate One documented nest on parcel.
BLACK Moderate Probable nesting, favorable habitat.
OYSTERCATCHER '
COMMON MURRE Low
HARBOR SEAL Low
HARLEQUIN DUCK Low
INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Low
BIOTA
MARBLED MURRELET Low
PIGEON GUILLEMOT Low
RIVER OTTER Moderate Probable latrine and/or denning sites.
SEA OTTER Low
RECREATION/TOURISM Low
WILDERNESS High Area remote, little or no evidence of
; human development.
CULTURAL RESOURCES High Documented midden site.
SUBSISTENCE Low

Habitat Protection Working Group 10/7/94

KOD/AJVO7.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AJVO7 parceL NaMe: East Tonki Bay score: 25.0

‘tanpowner: Afognak Joint Venture PARCEL ACREAGE: 2,500

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: ~ Anadromous fish streams also support populations of coho and chum
salmon. Elk, deer, brown bear, red fox, and pine marten on parcel.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: State of Alaska

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Parcel is an inholding in the newly created Seal Bay State Park.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish; maintain
wilderness character of the parcel and surrounding land.

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL

2H, 6M Y Y Y N N Y Y 25.0

Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g. timber, minerals)

O Habitat Protection Working Group 10/7/94 KOD/AIV07.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION

ACQUISITION PARCELS
AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA
Parcel: AJV08

0 2.0 4.0 miles
Universal Transverso Mercator Projection
LEGEND

National Forest
=] National Wildlife Refuges
State Parks

Conveyed Afognak
Joint Venture

Conveyed Natives of Kodigk  Land ststus provided by the
US Fish & Wiidiife, 1993, and the
Conveyed Ouzinkie Information

Natives of Kodiak
Selected

Deto printod: Scptember 28, 1994
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AJVO8

pARCEL Name: West Tonki Bay

score: 10.5

‘tanoowner: Afognak Joint Venture

PARCEL ACREAGE:

é 13,400
. INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
| SERVICE BENEFIT
PINK SALMON Low
SOCKEYE SALMON Low
CUTTHROAT TROUT Low
DOLLY VARDEN Low
PACIFIC HERRING High Documented exténsive spawning on
shoreline adjacent to parcel.
BALD EAGLE Moderate Seven documented nests on parcel.
BLACK Low
OYSTERCATCHER
COMMON MURRE Low
HARBOR SEAL ) Low
HARLEQUIN DUCK Low
INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Low
BIOTA
MARBLED MURRELET Low
PIGEON GUILLEMOT Low
RIVER OTTER Low
SEA OTTER Low
RECREATION/TOURISM Low
WILDERNESS High Area remote; little evidence of human
development
CULTURAL RESOURCES High Documented midden site.
SUBSISTENCE Low

Habitat Protection Working Group 10/7/94

KOD/AJVO08.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AJVO8 pARCEL NAME: West Tonki Bay

score: 10.5

‘tanpowner: Afognak Joint Venture

PARCEL ACREA

13,400

GE:

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE:  Anadromous fish stream on parcel supports populations of coho, pink
and chum salmon, and Dolly Varden. Elk, deer, brown bear on parcel. '

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: State of Alaska and Natives of Kodiak

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Parcel is adjacent to the newly created Seal Bay State Park.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish; maintain
nearshore spawning habitat for herring; protect bald eagle nesting habitat; maintain wilderness
character of the parcel and surrounding land.

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4

5

6

TOTAL

3H, IM Y N Y

N

N

10.5

! Pparties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g. timber, minerals)

Habitat Protection Working Group 10/7/94

KOD/AIVO08.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION

ACQUISITION PARCELS
KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA

Parcel: AKIO1
2.0 0 miles

Universal Transverse Mercator Projection
LEGEND

5 National Wildlife Refuges Native Allotments

. Selected
I Native Allotments
T Axhiok Corporeation
Other Old Harbor Corporation

Selected

[T Axhiok Corporation
Selected

SOURCES:

Land status provided by the

US Fish & Wiidiife, 1898, and the
ADNR. Land Records Informaetion
Section (LRIB), 1891.
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Date printed: November 15, 1993
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

” parceL #: AKIO1

pARCEL NAME: Kaiugnak Bay

SCORE: 45;0

H 'tanpowner: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporati PARCEL ACREAGE: 4,900
i————
INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
! SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Moderate Five documented spawning streams,
moderate productivity.

SOCKEYE SALMON None

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Moderate Three documented streams.

PACIFIC HERRING Moderate ‘Documented spawning in adjacent waters.

BALD EAGLE Moderate Seven documented nest sites.

BLACK Low

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL High Haulout in adjacent area; feeding.

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Probable feeding; probable nesting;
molting on nearshore rocks and islets.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Extensive mussel beds and eelgrass in

BIOTA interior lagoon and in spit area.

MARBLED MURRELET High Feeding; probable nesting.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Feeding concentrations in nearshore
waters; documented nesting colony.

RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites along

' shoreline; possible denning.

SEA OTTER Low

RECREATION/TOURISM Low

WILDERNESS High Little evidence of human use.

CULTURAL RESCURCES Moderate Evidence of cultural resources on site.

SUBSISTENCE Low

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/AKIOL.
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Q : HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AKIO1 | PARCEL NAME: Kaiughak Bay ‘ score: 45.0 “

'Lanpowner:  Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation ' PARCEL ACREAGE: 4,900 u

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous fish stream also supports populations of coho salmon.
Steller’s eiders feed in nearshore waters. '

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river

otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and

pigeon guillemot; and 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use.

m
' . © " RANKING CRITERIA .

5 6 7 8 TOTAL

N
W
H

1
Q 6H,6M | Y Y Y N N Y Y 45.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, mjﬁerals).

O

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/AKIOL.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION

ACQUISITION PARCELS
KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA

Parcel: AKI02
0 2.0 4.0 miles

Universal Transverse Mercator Projection

I Native Allotments
[T Akhiok Corporation
Old Harbor Corporation
Other

LEGEND
National Wildlife Refuges

Nstive Allotments
Selected

[T Akhiok Corporation
Selected

Old Harbor Corporation
Selected

Duto printod: November 16, 1993
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

" PARCEL #: - AKI02

parceL NAME: Kiavak Bay

score: 30.0 ' u

u "LaNDOWNER: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 4,200 "

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
l / SERVICE BENEFIT
" PINK SALMON ' Low
SOCKEYE SALMON None
CUTTHROAT TROUT None
DOLLY VARDEN Low
PACIFIC HERRING Moderate Documented spawning in adjacent waters.
BALD EAGLE Moderate Eight’ documented nest sites.”
BLACK Low
OYSTERCATCHER
COMMON MURRE Low
HARBOR SEAL Low
HARLEQUIN DUCK Moderate Feeding; probable nesting.
INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Extensive mussel beds and eelgrass in
BIOTA interior lagoon and in spit area.
MARBLED MURRELET Moderate Feeding; probable nesting.
PIGEON GUILLEMOT Moderate Feeding concentrations in nearshore
waters; probable nesting.
RM;.R OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline; possible denning.
SEA OTTER Low
RECREATION/TOURISM Low
WILDERNESS High Little evidence of human activity.
CULTURAL RESOURCES High Five documented sites.
SUBSISTENCE Low

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/AKIO2.1
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O HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

" parceL #:- AKI02 | parceL name: Kiavak Bay score: 30.0 iﬂ
n 'LANDOWNER: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation PARCEL ACREAGE: 4,200 l

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous fish stream also supports populations of coho salmon.
Steller’s eiders feed in nearshore waters.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and
pigeon guillemot; and 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use.
h______————————____—_—m—__—__-—mm——————__—_q
RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 | 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL
3H, 6M Y Y Y N N Y Y 30.0
Q ! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).
Habirat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/AKIO2.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION

i ACQUISITION PARCELS o
e KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA '

o Parcel: AKI03
i b#'o miles
: Universal Transverse Mercatar Projection
e LEGEND
5 National Wildiife Refuges Native Allotments
aEi Selected
S B Native Aliotments
. » [T Akniok Corporation
3 Axniok Corporation Selected
e 3 oid Herbor Corporation F7] old Herbor Corporation
| Selected
L SOURCES:

Land status provided by the

US Fish & Wiidiife, 1993, and the
ADNR, Land Records Information
Seotion (LRIS), 1881.
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

e T ——

H

PARCEL #: AKIO3

PARCEL NAME: Kaguyak Bay

score: 30.0

|

Il

Lanpowner:  Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 12,400

|

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
! SERVICE BENEFIT
PINK SALMON Meoderate Four documented spawning streams;
moderate productivity.
SOCKEYE SALMON None
CUTTHROAT TROUT None
DOLLY VARDEN Low
PACIFIC HERRING Low
BALD EAGLE Moderate Eight documented nest sites.
BLACK Moderate Probable nesting; feeding area.
OYSTERCATCHER
COMMON MURRE Low
HARBOR SEAL Moderate Possible haulout; feeding in nearshore
waters.
HARLEQUIN DUCK Moderate Feeding; probable nesting.
INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Moderate Extensive mussel beds and eelgrass in
BIOTA interior lagoon and in spit area; rocky
intertidal in Jap Bay and along headlands.
MARBLED MURRELET Low
PIGECN GUILLEMOT Moderate Feeding concentrations in nearshore
) waters; probable nesting.
RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites along
: shoreline; possible denning.
SEA OTTER Low
RECREATION/TOURISM Low
WILDERNESS High Little evidence of human development.
CULTURAL RESOURCES -Moderate Evidence of cultural resources on site.
SUBSISTENCE Moderate Known historic-use area.

Habitat Protection Work Group 12/02/93

KOD/AKIO3.
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

paRceL #: AKIO3 | pamceL name: Kaguyak Bay

score: 30:0

'Lanpowner: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 12,400

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous fish stream also supports populanons of coho and chum
salmon. Steller’s eiders feed in nearshore waters.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Akhiok-Kaguyak.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck;-2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle; and 3) minimize

' ' " RANKING CRITERIA ' ‘ o

1 2 3 4 B 6 8 TOTAL
1H, 10M Y Y Y N N Y ~30.0
»1 Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).
Habitat Protection Work Group 12/02/93 KOD/AKI03.2
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KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA
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Dute printed: November 17, 1993
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

parcet #: AKIO4 | parcer name: Aliulik Peninsula

score: 65.0

'LanDOWNER: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 34,300

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
! SERVICE BENEFIT
PINK SALMON High Eleven documented spawning streams;
Humpy River, Seaborg River, and
Russian Harbor are highly productive
systems for this area.
SOCKEYE SALMON None
CUTTHROAT TROUT None
DOLLY VARDEN High Eleven documented streams; Russian
C Harbor and Humpy River are important
overwintering systems.
PACIFIC HERRING Moderate Probable spawning in adjacent waters.
BALD EAGLE Moderate Twelve documented nest sites.
BLACK High Documented nesting in rocky intertidal;
OYSTERCATCHER feeding area )
COMMON MURRE High ‘High concentrations of winter feeding;
colony on Flat Island adjacent to Old
Kaguyak Bay.
HARBOR SEAL High Several documented haulouts; feeding in
nearshore waters.
HARLEQUIN DUCK High Known nesting; molting on nearshore
rocks; feeding.
INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Extensive rocky intertidal; high
BIOTA productivity; mussel/clam beds; some
eelgrass in protected embayments.
MARBLED MURRELET High Feeding concentrations in nearshore
' waters; high probability nesting.
PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Feeding concentrations in nearshore

waters; nesting colonies from Humpy

River to Shag Bluff.

Habiat Protection Work Group 11/17/53

KOD/AKIO4.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

parceL #: AKIO4 | parceL name: Aliulik Peninsula score: 65.0

‘Lanpowner: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation PARCEL ACREAGE: 34,300

RIVER OTTER : High Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline; probable denning.

SEA OTTER Low

RECREATION/TOURISM Low

WILDERNESS : High Area remote; little evidence of human.
use.

CULTURAL RESOURCES Moderate Evidence -of cultural resources on site.

SUBSISTENCE Moderate Known use for one resource;

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous fish stream also supports populations of coho and chum
salmon. Steller’s eiders feed in nearshore waters. High density brown bear habitat. Winter area
for emperor geese and Steller’s eider. '

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Akhiok-Kaguyak.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Area remote and access is difficult,

Wm_——‘—-—ﬁ

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: |) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and
pigeon guillemot; and 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use.

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL

11H;4aM | Y Y Y N N Y Y 65.0

1

Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/AKIDG .2
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HABITAT PROTECTION
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- HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

s

parceL #: AKIOS

—m

PARCEL NAME: Sulua/Portage Bays score: 50.0

uuoov(men; Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 8,200

COMMENT

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR
/ SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Moderate Seven documented streams; moderate
productivity.

SOCKEYE SALMON None

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Low

PACIFIC HERRING High Documented spawning; high productivity.

BALD EAGLE Moderate Nine documented nest sites.

BLACK Moderate Feeding area; probable nesting.

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE ‘Low

HARBOR SEAL High Two documented haulouts; feeding in
nearshore waters.

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Probable nesting and molting on
nearshore rocks in Sulua Bay, feeding.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Eelgrass beds in Portage and Sulua Bays;

BioTA rocky intertidal; mussel beds at entrance
to Portage and Sulua Bays.

MARBLED MURRELET High Feeding concentrations in nearshore
waters; high probability nesting.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Feeding concentrations in nearshore
waters; nesting colonies at Bert Point and
inner Sulua.

RIVER OTTER High Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline; probable denning.

SEA OTTER Low

RECREATION/TOURISM Low

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/AKIOS.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

paRceL #: AKIOS | parceL Name: Sulua/Portage Bays score: 50.0

— —

‘Lanpowner: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation PARCEL ACREAGE: 8,200

WILDERNESS ‘ High Area remote; little evidence of human

use.

CULTURAL RESOURCES Moderate . Evidence of cultural resources on site.

SUBSISTENCE Low

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous fish stream also supports populations of coho and chum
salmon. Moderate density brown bear habitat. Winter area for emperor geese. Northern sea
lion in area.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Akhiok-Kaguyak.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Area remote and access is difficult.

W‘—_‘——i——m—i
]—-——-———-—-———————————-———————-—-—————————-—_——_————————_———_

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and
pigeon guillemot; and 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use.

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL

8H,4M | Y Y | Y N N Y Y | 500

L

Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 ‘ KOD/AKI0S5.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AKI06 ( paRceL NAME: North Olga Bay SCore: 67.5
'Lanpowner:  Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation PARCEL ACREAGE: 16,900
e — et
INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT ‘
/ SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON High Six documented spawning streams; highly "
productive, especially Dog Salmon
Creek.

SOCKEYE SALMON High Three documented spawning streams;
high productivity.

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN : High Four documented streams; overwintering

' ‘ in Horse -Marine Lagoon and Dog '

Salmon Creek.

PACIFIC HERRING High Documented spawning; high productivity.

BALD EAGLE High Nineteen documented nest sites.

BLACK Low

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL High Two documented haulouts; feeding in
nearshore waters.

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Probable nesting and molting on
nearshore rocks.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Eelgrass beds at mouth of Dog Salmon;

BIOTA king crab molting in nearshore; some
rocky intertidal; mussel beds.

MARBLED MURRELET Moderate Feeding; high probability nesting.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Feeding concentrations in nearshore
waters; six nesting colonies, largest (over
100 birds) at Cannery Cove.

RIVER OTTER - High Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline: probable denning. ‘

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/AKI06.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AKIO6 | parcew Name: North Olga Bay SCORE: 67.5
anpowner: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation . l PARCEL ACREAGE: 16,900_ﬁ
i
SEA OTTER Low
RECREATION/TOURISM | High Several cabins; recreational use for deer
hunting and bear hunting; guide services
in area; fishing.
WILDERNESS - Moderate Evidence of human use; cannery, two set

net sites; permanent guide and temporary
guide services with cabins.

CULTURAL RESOURCES Moderate Evidence of cultural resources on site.

SUBSISTENCE . | High: © .| One of the primary harvest areas for
Akhiok including fish, deer waterfowl,
crab, and clam.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Parcel includes Akalura Creek, Dog Salmon Creek and Horse Marine
Lagoon. Anadromous fish stream also supports five species of Pacific salmon and steelhead trout;
one of top four sockeye producers for Kodiak Island. ngh density brown bear use; brown bear
concentration at Dog Salmon falls.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service,

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Large Native allotment at mouth of Dog Salmon Creek.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and
pigeon guillemot; 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain
opportunity for recreation and subsistence use.

P eee—,e,SsSsSSSsssTYT—TT—S—]——==s)

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL

12H, 3M Y Y Y N N Y Y 67.5

Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/AKI06.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION

ACQUISITION PARCELS
KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

o

PARCEL #: AKIO7

PARCEL NaME: Olga Bay Narrows

4

score: 25.0

'L ANDOWNER: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 15,200

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
| SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Low

SQCKEYE SALMON Low

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Low

PACIFIC HERRING Low

BALD EAGLE - Low-

BLACK Moderate Feeding area; probable nesting.

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL Moderate Possible haulouts; feeding area.

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Probable nesting and molting on
nearshore rocks; feeding area.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Moderate Extensive mussel beds in narrows; high

BlOTA tidal flows provide nutrient enrichment.

MARBLED MURRELET Low

PIGEON GUILLEMOT Moderate Feeding concentrations in nearshore
waters; nesting.

RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline; probable denning.

SEA OTTER Low

RECREATION/TOURISM Low

WILDERNESS Low

CULTURAL RESOURCES Moderate Evidence of cultural resources on site.

SUBSISTENCE High Shoreline hunting (salmon, seals and
deer).

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/AKIO?7.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

— —

parcet #: AKIO7 | parceL name: Olga Bay Narrows

score: 25.0

'"LANDOWNER: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 15,200
e ———retta

and chum streams. Movement corridor to Olga Bay.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: High tidal flows produce local enrichment. Extensive mussel beds; coho

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: [J.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Multiple set net sites; cannery site,

subsistence use.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle and pigeon guillemot;
3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain oppotunities for

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL
2H, 6M Y Y Y N N Y Y 25.0
! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights {e.g., timber, minerals).
Habitat Protection Work Group {1/17/93 KOD/AKIO7.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AKIO8

parceL NaMe: Upper Station Lakes score: 60.0 u

‘Lanpowner: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 15,600

—

POTENTIAL FOR

INJURED RESOURCE COMMENT
1 SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Low

SOCKEYE SALMON High Five stream/lake spawning and rearing
systems; high productivity, one of top
four sockeye salmon producers in
Kodiak. '

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN High Spawning and rearing in lakes/streams;

. ‘'probable overwintering in lakes.

PACIFIC HERRING High Annual spawning along beach; extensive
herring fishery in area.

BALD EAGLE High Four documented nest sites; feeding
concentrations in late summer/fall on
salmon.

BLACK : Moderate Feeding area; probable nesting.

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL High Haulouts on spit; feeding concentrations.

HARLEQUIN DUCK Moderate Probable nesting; molting on nearshore
rocks; feeding area.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Low

BIOTA

MARBLED MURRELET Low

PIGEON GUILLEMOT Low

RIVER OTTER High Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline; probable denning; high use in
lakes/streams,

SEA OTTER Low

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/22/93

KOD/AKIOS.
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

pAarceL #: AKIO8 | parceL name: Upper Station Lakes score: 60.0
'LANDOWNER: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation PARCEL ACREAGE: 15,600

RECREATION/TGURISM Moderate Recreational cabins at mouth of stream;
lodge on North Upper Station Lake; fly-
in fishing and hunting (bear, deer and

waterfowl). .
WILDERNESS Moderate Evidence of human development; cabins.
CULTURAL RESOURCES High Six documented sites.

SUBSISTENCE ‘ High Shoreline hunting (waterfowl and deer).

EcoméchL SIGNIFICANCE: Extensive lake/stream and estuary habitat supports-consistent productive
anadromous fish runs; sockeye, coho, chum, and steelhead streams. Brown bear feeding and
denning concentrations.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: [ncreasing recreational use, potential conflicts with brown bears.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle; 3) minimize disturbance
to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain opportunities for recreational and
subsistence use.

RANKING CRITERIA

W—i

1 2 3 4 .5 6 7 8 TOTAL

SH.4M | Y Y Y N Y Y Y 60.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/22/93 KOD/AKI08.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION

ACQUISITION PARCELS
KODIAK ISLAND, ALASKA
Parcel: AKI09
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Land status provided by the
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Section (LRIS), 1881.

Date primted: November 16, 1993
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

pARCEL #: AKIO9

pAaRceL NAME: Sukhoi/Kempff Bays

score: 42.5

tanpowner: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 15,900
e

mr—-———-—-—-————————-——-——____—.
INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
! SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Low

SOCKEYE SALMON None

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Low

PACIFIC HERRING Low

BALD EAGLE Moderate Six documented nest sites; feeding

- concentrations in winter; feeding on

seaducks and seabirds.

BLACK Moderate Feeding area; probable nesting.

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL High Haulouts in Sukhoi Lagoon and adjacent

‘ islands; feeding concentrations. ‘

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Probable nesting; molting on nearshore
rocks and islands; feeding area.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Extensive mussel beds and rocky

BIOTA intertidal areas along southeast shoreline;
Fucus.

MARBLED MURRELET High Feeding in Kempff Bay; high probability
of nesting.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT Moderate Feeding in nearshore waters; nesting
adjacent to parcel.

RIVER OTTER High Feeding and known latrine sites along
Sukhoi Lagoon; probable denning.

SEA OTTER Low

RECREATION/TOURISM Low

WILDERNESS Low

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/AKI09.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: AKIO9 | PARCEL NAME: Sukhoi/Kempff Bays | scome: 42.5

'tanpowner: Akhiok/Kaguyak Native Corporation PARCEL ACREAGE: 15,900

CULTURAL RESQURCES High Two documented sites; significant

resource.

SUBSISTENCE  High Hunting (seals, waterfowl, salmon, and

deer); shellfish gathering,

ECOLOGICAL ‘SIGNIFICANCE: Extensive intertidal zone adjacent to parcel. Wintering Steller’s eiders
and emperor geese. '

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; City of Akhiok.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:* Increasing recreational and subsistence use. Active-cannei'y '
operation at LLazy Bay. Close proximity to Akhiok.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle; 3) minimize disturbance
to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain opportunity for subsistence use. ’

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4 5 8 7 a TOTAL

TH,3M | Y N Y N Y Y Y 42.5

L Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g.,timber, minerals),

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/AKI0G.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION
ACQUISITION PARCELS

AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA
Parcel: KIB01
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LEGEND
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[ f SOURCES:
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US Fish & Wildife, 1983, and the
ADNR, Land Records Information
Section (LRIS), 1801.

land status provided by the 3

Date printed: November 15, 1993
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

parceL #: KIBO1

PARCEL NAME: Shuyak Island

score: 63.0

'Lanpowner:  Kodiak Borough

PARCEL ACREAGE: 27,900

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Moderate Six documented spawning streams;
average production.

SOCKEYE SALMON Low

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN High Eight documented streams.

PACIFIC HERRING Moderate Documented occasional spawmng along

' : parcel shoreline.

BALD EAGLE Low

BLACK Moderate Feeding along shoreline; known nesting.

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE - Low

HARBOR SEAL Moderate Nearshore feeding; haulouts.

HARLEQUIN DUCK Moderate Documented feeding; molting on
nearshore rocks and islets; possible
breeding.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Rocky shoreline with heavy kelp beds

BIOTA and pockets of eelgrass; mussels; rich in
invertebrates; adjacent Shuyak Strait
highly productive.

MARBLED MURRELET Moderate Feeding; probable nesting.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Feeding; documented nesting.

RIVER OTTER High Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline; probable denning.

SEA OTTER - High Feeding concentrations; pupping.

RECREATION/TOURISM Moderate Hunting, fishing, kavaking, and camping;
adjacent to State Park and four public use
cabins.

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/22/93

KOD/KIBO1.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

parceL #: KIBO1 | pamrceL Name: Shuyak Island score: 63.0
‘Lanpowner: Kodiak Borough PARCEL ACREAGE: 27,900
WILDERNESS High Little evidence of human development.
CULTURAL RESOURCES High Fifteen documented sites.

SUBSISTENCE Low

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE:  Anadromous fish streams also support populations of coho and chum
salmon. Adjacent marine waters inhabited by Northern sea lion, porpoises and whales. Deer and
brown bear on parcel.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: State of Alaska; Federal Aviation Administration.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATiONS Several gu1d1ng operatxons operate in and ad]acent to Park. Land
disposal possible for Shuyak Strait portion of the parcel.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, marbled murrelet and
pigeon guillemot; 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain
recreational opportunities.

RANKING CRITERIA

Wm————’

1 r3 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL

7H, 7™M Y Y Y N Y | Y Y 63.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights {e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/22/93 ’ KOD/KIBO1.2
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HABITAT PROTECT!ON PARCEL ANALYSIS

e e ey
‘paRceL #: KONO1 i PARCEL NaMe: Brown’s Lagoon score: 58.0

‘LtaNpowNEer: Koniag, Inc.

PARCEL ACREAGE: 9,900

ar———————
s ep—

—— ==~ —'ﬂ
INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT
PINK SALMON High One documented spawning stream;
' stream and lake supports annual
escapement of 50,000+.
SOCKEYE SALMON None
CUTTHROAT TROUT None
DOLLY VARDEN ‘Low
PACIFIC HERRING - High High annual harvest within Brown’s
' AR ' Lagoon. ‘
BALD EAGLE High Twenty-six documented nest sites;
feeding concentrations.
BLACK High Feeding area; known nesting.
OYSTERCATCHER :
COMMON MURRE Moderate Winter feeding concentrations in
nearshore waters.
HARBOR SEAL High Three known haulouts; feeding
concentrations in Brown’s Lagoon.
HARLEQUIN bUCK High Probable nesting; molting on nearshore
rocks and islands; feeding area.
INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Extensive mussel beds and rocky
BiOTA intertidal areas along Carlsen Point;
eclgrass beds in Brown’s Lagoon; high
tidal flow in adjacent Amook Pass.
MARBLED MURRELET High High feeding use in Amook Pass; high
probability of nesting in Carlsen Point
area.
PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Feeding in nearshore waters; nesting on
parcel with numerous colonies.
RIVER OTTER High Feeding and known latrine sites along
Brown’s Lagoon; probable denning.

Habitat Protection Working Group 11/17/93

KOD/KONO!.
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"HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

paRceL #: KONOL | parcer name: Brown’s Lagoon score: 58.0
'‘LaNDOWNER: Koniag, Inc. ' PARCEL ACREAGE: 9,900
SEA OTTER High Known pupping, feeding and haulouts in

nearshore waters.

RECREATION/TOURISM High Easy access for hunting; several
' commercial guiding services for bear
hunting and viewing; fishing.

WILDERNESS Low
CULTURAL RESOURCES ‘ High Documented village site at Carisen Point.
SUBSISTENCE High Hunting (waterfowl, marine mammals,

salmon, and deer); shellfish gathering.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Extensive, highly productive intertidal zone adjacent to parcel.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Increasing recreational and subsistence use conflicts with high bear
use of Brown’s Lagoon. Numerous privately-owned 10-acre parcels throughout the tract.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, pigeon guillemots and
marbled murrelet; and 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use.

RANKING CRITERIA

r———————————mmm_ﬂ————————ﬂ

1 2 3 4 § 6 7 8 TOTAL

14H, IM Y N Y N Y N Y 58.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Working Group 11/17/93 KOD/KONO1.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: KONOQ ‘ parceL Name: Uyak Bay

score: 54.0

‘LanpowNer:  Koniag, Inc.

PARCEL ACREAGE: 7,000

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT
PINK SALMON Low
SOCKEYE SALMON None
CUTTHROAT TROUT None
DOLLY VARDEN Low
PACIFIC HERRING Moderate Spawning along nearshore waters.
BALD EAGLE High Twenty-eight documented nest sites;
: feeding in nearshore. o
BLACK Moderate Feeding along shoreline; possible nesting.
OYSTERCATCHER
COMMON MURRE Moderate Winter feeding concentrations in
nearshore waters.
HARBOR SEAL High Two known haulouts; feeding in
nearshore waters.
HARLEQUIN DUCK High Probable nesting; molting on nearshore
rocks and islands; feeding area.
INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Mussel beds and rocky intertidal areas
BIOTA adjacent to Alf Island and along eastern
shoreline; some eelgrass.
MARBLED MURRELET High High feeding use; high probability of
nesting.
PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Feeding in nearshore waters; nesting on
parcel with numerous colonies.
RIVER OTTER High Feeding and known latrine sites; probable
. denning.
SEA OTTER High Probable pupping; feeding in nearshore

waters; possible haulout.

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/KONOZ2.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: KONOZ2 | parcer name: Uyak Bay score: 54.0

'tanpowner: Koniag, Inc. l PARCEL ACREAGE: 7,000

RECREATION/TOURISM High Easy access for hunting; bear, deer,
waterfowl outfitting services; wildlife
viewing; fishing.

WILDERNESS High - Minimal evidence of human use.
CULTURAL RESOURCES | High " | Fourteen documented sites.
SUBSISTENCE ‘ High Hunting (waterfowl, marine mammals,

salmon, and deer); shelifish gathering.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Sheltered embayment supports multiple resoutce feeding and loafing.
Frequented by fin whales, Northern sea lions, killer whales and minke whales.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Numerous privately-owned 10-acre parcels throughout the tract.
Potential for offshore oil lease sale within Uyak Bay.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for river otter and harlequin
duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, pigeon guillemot, and marbled murrelet;
and 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use.

" RANKING CRITERIA

e e

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL

12H,3M | Y N Y N Y N Y . 540

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights {e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 ‘ KOD/KONO02 .2
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: KONG3

PARCEL NAME: Larsen Bay

score: 42.0

'"LANDOWNER: Koniag, Inc.

PARCEL ACREAGE: 22,400

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Low

SOCKEYE SALMON None

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Low

PACIFIC HERRING Moderate Spawning in nearshore waters.

BALD EAGLE Moderate . _Nine documented nest sites; feeding in
: nearshore. B

BLACK High Feeding along shoreline; winter

OYSTERCATCHER concentrations; probable nesting.

COMMON MURRE Moderate Winter feeding concentrations in
nearshore waters.

HARBOR SEAL Moderate Two small haulouts; feeding in nearshore
waters.

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Probable nesting; molting on nearshore
rocks and islands; feeding area.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Mussel beds and rocky intertidal areas at

BI0TA entrance to Larsen Bay and along
southern headland; eelgrass beds at head
of bay. ,

MARBLED MURRELET High High feeding use; high probability of

' nesting along north headland.

PIGEON GUILLEMOT High Feeding in nearshore waters; feeding
concentrations in winter; potential nesting
on north side of bay.

RIVER OTTER High Feeding and known latrine sites; probable
denning.

SEA OTTER Moderate Feeding in adjacent outer bay; harvested
for subsistence.

Habitat Protection Work Group £1/17/93

KOD/KONO3.
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

pPARCEL #: KONO3

PARCEL NAME: Larsen Bay

score: 42.0 . H

'‘LANDOWNER: Koniag, Inc.

|

PARCEL ACREAGE: 22,400 "

RECREATION/TOURISM High Easy access for hunting; bear, deer and
waterfowl; lodges located in the townsite;
wildlife viewing; fishing.

WILDERNESS Low

CULTURAL RESOURCES Low

SUBSISTENCE High Hunting (deer); shellfish gathering;

located adjacent to the townsite of Larsen
Bay; salmon harvest.

winter.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE:  High numbers of sea ducks and sea birds forage in Larsen Bay during

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service; Larsen Bay townsite with multiple
allotments along shoreline.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Offshore oil and gas leasing program proposed for Uyak Bay.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for river otter and harlequin
duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle, pigeon guillemot and marbled murrelet;
and 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use.

r————mmmmmm—m—-——-——_{

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2

3

4

5

6 7

8 TOTAL

1

Habitat Protection Work Group {{/17/93

8H, SM Y

N

Y

N

Y N

Y . 42.0

Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

KOD/KONO3.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

—

pARcEL #: KONO4

PARCEL NAME: Karluk River

score: 57.0

'Lanoowner: Koniag, Inc.

PARCEL ACREAGE: 28,200
e e ]

J!

e —

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON High Three documented spawning streams;
Karluk River highly productive.

SOCKEYE SALMON High Seven documented spawning streams;

: Karluk Lake and River highly productive
. spawning and rearing.

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN High Spawning in Karluk system;
overwintering in lake.

PACIFIC HERRING - None

BALD EAGLE High Forty-seven documented nest sites; high
use winter feeding area.

BLACK None

OYSTERCATCHER -

COMMON MURRE None

HARBOR SEAL None

HARLEQUIN DUCK High Probable nesting; birds observed in
drainage during breeding season.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL None

BIOTA

MARBLED MURRELET Low

PIGEON GUILLEMOT None

RIVER OTTER High Feeding and known latrine sites; known
denning.

SEA OTTER None

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/KONO4.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

pARCEL #: KONO4 | parceL name: Karluk River score: 57.0
'Lanpowner: Koniag, Inc. | PARCEL ACREAGE: 28,200
RECREATION/TOURISM High World class recreation-use area, .

primarily guided fishing services; day use
for fishing high; easy access for hunting;
bear, deer and waterfowl; bear guide
service on parcel; lodge located on Camp
TIsland; wildlife viewing; recreational

cabin.
WILDERNESS Moderate High recreational use; several cabins,
CULTURAL RESOURCES High , Thirty-five documented sites.

SUBSISTENCE . - High Hunting (waterfowl and deer); fishing;
‘ : " | high use by residents of Kodiak Island;
salmon, steelhead.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE:  World class recreation area for fishing and hunting. Highest brown
bear densities in the world.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Koniag, Inc.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle; and 3) maintain
opportunities for recreational use. :

e e e e e
RANKING CRITERIA ‘

1 2 3 4 5 B 7 g | TOTAL
9H, IM Y Y Y N Y Y Y 57.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/KON0O4.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: KONOS | rarceL name: Halibut Bay score: 42.0
LANDOWNER: Koniag, Inc. . PARCEL ACREAGE: 21,900
INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Moderate | Four documented spawning streams.

SOCKEYE SALMON None

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN ; Moderate Four documented spawnirnig streams.

PACIFIC HERRING Low

BALD EAGLE Moderate | Four documented nest sites; feeding in

' ' nearshore. C '

BLACK Moderate Feeding along shoreline; possible nesting.

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL ~ High Haulout along Halibut Bay beach and at
Grant's Lagoon; feeding in nearshore
waters.

HARLEQUIN DUCK Moderate Probable nesting; few birds observed,;
feeding area.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Low .

BIOTA :

MARBLED MURRELET Low

PIGEON GUILLEMOT Low

RIVER OTTER _ High Feeding and known latrine sites; probable
denning.

SEA OTTER Low

RECREATION/TOURISM Low

WILDERNESS High Minimal evidence of human use.

CULTURAL RESOURCES | | Moderate Evidence of cultural resources on site.

SUBSISTENCE High Hunting {(deer); firewood gathering.

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/KONO5. 1
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O ' HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

parceL #: KONOS | parceL name: Halibut Bay score: 42.0 | “
'LaANDOWNER: Koniag, Inc. PARCEL ACREAGE: 21,900 u

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Moderate brown bear densities and denning. Northern sea lions use ”
offshore for feeding.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Koniag, Inc.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Multiple privately-owned Native allotments within parcel. Proposed
offshore oil and gas lease sale within Shelikof Straits.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle; and 3) rmmmxze
disturbance to black oystercatcher and harbor seals.

RANKING CRITERIA . ]

O 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL

4H, 6M Y Y Y N Y Y Y 42.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

O

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 ] KOD/KONOQ05.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

paRceL #: KONO6

'

PARCEL NAME: Sturgeon River

score: 36.0

|

'LANDOWNER: Koniag, Inc.

PARCEL ACREAGE: 22,400

|

LJ

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
| SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Moderate Five documented spawning streams.

SOCKEYE SALMON None

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Moderate Six documented spawning streams,

PACIFIC HERRING None

BALD EAGLE Moderate Two documented nest sites; important
feeding area for non-breeding birds (200-
300) in summer.

BLACK None

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE None

HARBOR SEAL Low

HARLEQUIN DUCK High High probability of nesting; observed in
stream system in summer.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL None

BIOTA

MARBLED MURRELET Low

PIGEON GUILLEMOT None

RIVER OTTER High Feeding and known latrine sites; probable
denning.

SEA OTTER None -

RECREATION/TOURISM Low

WILDERNESS High Minimal evidence of human use; cabins.

CULTURAL RESOURCES Moderate Evidence of cultural resources on sites.

SUBSISTENCE High Hunting (deer); fishing; marine

invertebrates.

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/KONOQ6.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

u rarceL #: KONO6

PARCEL NAME: Sturgeon River

—

score: 36.0

|

“ 'LANDOWNER: Koniag, Inc.

PARCEL ACREAGE: 22,400

ll

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE:  High brown bear densities and denning; steelhead.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Koniag, Inc.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Privately-owned Native allotments adjacent to parcel.

. RANKING CRITERIA

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin ducks and 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle.
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1

Q Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

Parties other than landowrer may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals). '
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS .

l parceL#: OLDO1.

pARCEL NAME: Kiliuda Bay

SCORE:

.

34.0

|

tanpowner:  Old Harbor Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 9,500 H

INJURED RESOURCE | POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
| SERVICE BENEFIT
. L . i

PINK SALMON High Eight documented spawning streams;
some have high productivity.

SOCKEYE SALMON None

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Low

PACIFIC HERRING High .Extensive, consistent herring spawning.

BALD EAGLE - High Eighteen documented nest sites.

BLACK Low

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Moderate Known winter feeding concentrations in
nearshore waters.

HARBOR SEAL Moderate Probable haulout in vicinity of parcel;
feeding in nearshore waters.

HARLEQUIN DUCK Moderate Feeding. and molting along shoreline and
nearshore rocks; probable nesting on
anadromous streams.

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Low

BIOTA

MARBLED MURRELET Low

PIGEON GUILLEMOT Moderate One documented colony at Pivot Point
and another probable colony in inner
bay.

RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline; possible denning.

SEA OTTER Low

RECREATION/TOURISM Moderate Commercial and recreational hunting and
fishing lodges; recreational trapping.

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/OLDOL.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

parcieL #: OLDO1 | parceL name: Kiliuda Bay

score: 34.0

1

s

'Lanpowner:  Old Harbor Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 9,500 “

Re——

harvest and trapping; salmon fishing and
waterfowl hunting.

WILDERNESS Moderate Existing lodge development; extensive
boat and aircraft traffic.

CULTURAL RESOURCES High Three documented sites.

SUBSISTENCE High Used by residents of Old Harbor for deer

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous fish streams also support populations of coho and chum
salmon. West end of bay has high brown bear feeding and denning habitat.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Parcel contains extensive Native allotments along shoreline; possible
. increasing lodge and cabin development. '

|
‘

RANKING CRITERIA

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle and pigeon guillemot;

and 3) minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use. ‘
e e e e e e e
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!

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

KOD/OLDO01.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

paRrceL #: OLDO2 | panceL name: Sitkalidak Strait score: 30.0
'tanpowner:  Old Harbor Native Corporation PARCEL ACREAGE: 8,000
INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT
PINK SALMON Low
SOCKEYE SALMON None
CUTTHROAT TROUT None
DOLLY VARDEN Low
PACIFIC HERRING High Extensive, consistent herring spawning
adjacent to parcel.
BALD EAGLE . Moderate Seven documented nest sites.
BLACK T © Moderate Feeding and possible nesting on’
OYSTERCATCHER numerous nearshore rocks.
O COMMON MURRE Low
HARBOR SEAL High Known haulout at Three Sisters Rocks.
HARLEQUIN DUCK Moderate Feeding and molting along shoreline and
nearshore rocks; high potential for
nesting on anadromous streams.
INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Moderate Rocky, shallow intertidal; estuarine
BIOTA habitats; numerous rocks and islets;
eelgrass,
MARBLED MURRELET Low
PIGEON GUILLEMOT Moderate Documented colony at Ghost Rocks;
possible colony in inner bay; feeding in
nearshore waters.
RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites along
‘shoreline; possible denning.
SEA OTTER Low |
RECREATION/TOURISM Low )
WILDERNESS ' High Little evidence of human development.

Q Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/OLD02.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: OLDO02 | parceL Name: Sitkalidak Strait score: 30.0

‘tanpowner: Old Harbor Native Corporation ’ PARCEL ACREAGE: 8,000
T ————. T I =———|

CULTURAL RESOURCES Moderate Evidence of cultural resources on site,

SUBSISTENCE High Used by residents of Old Harbor for

deer, waterfowl, marine mammals
harvesting and trapping; fishing; marine
invertebrates.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous fish streams also support populations of chum salmon.
West end of bay has some brown bear feeding. Sea lions forage in bay. Killer whales also
present. Steller’s eider occur in nearshore waters. ’

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Old Harbor Native Corporation. -

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Parcel contains extensive Native allotments along shoreline; possible
increasing lodge and cabin development.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle and pigeon guillemot; 3)
minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain opportunities for
subsistence use,
WM
B S SS5i

RANKING CRITERIA

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 TOTAL

4H, ™ Y N Y N Y N Y 30.0

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g.,timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/OLD02.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: OLDO3

PARCEL NAME: Midway Bay

score: 28.0 |

‘tanpowner:  Old Harbor Native Corporation , PARCEL ACREAGE: 7,300 l

iINJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
! SERVICE BENEFIT

PINK SALMON Moderate One documented spawning stream;
moderate productivity.

SOCKEYE SALMON None f

CUTTHROAT TROUT None

DOLLY VARDEN Low

PACIFIC HERRING Moderate Documented herring spawning -adjacent to
parcel. : ’

BALD EAGLE High Six documented nest sites. I

BLACK : Low

OYSTERCATCHER

COMMON MURRE Low

HARBOR SEAL Low

HARLEQUIN DUCK ‘High High feeding concentrations during
winter; molting along shoreline and
nearshore rocks; high potential for
nesting on anadromous stream. -

INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL High Shallow intertidal; extensive estuarine

S.IQTA habitats at head of bay; rocks and islets
in outer bay; eelgrass; extensive mussel
beds in Sitkalidak Passage.

MARBLED MURRELET Low

PIGEON GUILLEMOT Moderate Documented colony on adjacent Sheep
Island; feeding in Straits.

RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline; possible denning.

SEA OTTER Low

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/OLD03.1
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O HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

e —

pARCEL #: OLDO3 | panceL Name: Midway Bay : score: 28.0

‘tanpowner:  Old Harbor Native Corporation ) PARCEL ACREAGE: 7,300

RECREATION/TOURISM Moderate Some use by Old Harbor-based marine
outfitters; camping, waterfowl hunting.

WILDERNESS Low

CULTURAL RESOURCES Moderate Evidence of cultural resources on site.

SUBSISTENCE High Used by residents of Old Harbor for

deer, fish, waterfowl, marine mammals
harvesting and trapping.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous fish stream also supports populations of chum and coho
salmon. Moderate brown bear feeding. Steller’s eiders feed in nearshore waters. Northern sea
lion forage in bay. -

O ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Old Harbor Native Corporation.

ADDITIONAL CONsSIDERATIONS: Community expansion and disturbance is increasing adjacent to
parcel.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle and pigeon guillemot; 3)
minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain opportunities for
subsistence use.

e

RANKING CRITERIA

1 5 6 7 8 TOTAL

4H, 6M Y N Y N Y N Y 28.0

~N
W
£

! Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

O

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93 KOD/OLDO03.2
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O HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

" paRceL #: OLDO4 [ PARCEL NAME: Barling Bay SCORE: 35.0
“ Lanpowner:  Old Harbor Native Corporation PARCEL ACREAGE: 4,600

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR COMMENT
/ SERVICE BENEFIT
PINK SALMON High Two documented spawning streams; high
productivity.
SOCKEYE SALMON " None
| CUTTHROAT TROUT None
DOLLY VARDEN Low
PACIFIC HERRING : High Consistent, documented herring spawning
: : | adjacent to parcel. -
BALD EAGLE Moderate ‘Three documented nest sites.
A BLACK : Low
O OYSTERCATCHER
COMMON MURRE - Moderate Heavy concentration of winter feeding in
Sitkalidak Strait.
HARBOR SEAL Low
HARLEQUIN DUCK Moderate Probable feeding, probable nesting in
adjacent estuarine area.
INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Moderate Shallow intertidal; estuarine habitats at
BIOTA head of bay with eelgrass.
MARBLED MURRELET , Low
PIGEON GUILLEMOT . Low
RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline: possible denning.
SEA OTTER Low
RECREATION/TOURISM Moderate Some use by Old Harbor-based marine
outfitters: waterfowl hunting.
WILDERNESS Moderate Proximate to Old Harbor village; boat
use.

Habitat Protection Working Group 11/17/93 7 : KOD/OLDO4 . 1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

PARCEL #: OLDO4 | PARCEL NAME: Barling Bay ‘ score: 35.0 : “
‘Lanpowner:  Old Harbor Native Corporation | PARCEL ACREAGE: 4,600 ll

CULTURAL RESOURCES Moderate Evidence of cultural resources on site.

SUBSISTENCE High Used by residents of Old Harbor for
deer, fish, waterfow!, marine mammals
| harvest and trapping.

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous fish stream also supports populations of chum and coho
salmon. Moderate brown bear feeding. Steller’s eiders feed in nearshore waters. Northern sea
lion feed in nearshore waters. '

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service and Old Harbor Native Corporation. ﬂ

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS: Community expansion and disturbance is increasing adjacentto = I
parcel.

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle; 3) minimize disturbance
to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain oppotunities for subsistence use.

RANKING CRITERIA ) l

1 2 3 4 5 8 7 8 TOTAL
3H,8M | Y Y Y N N | Y Y 35.0
e e |

L' Pparties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

Habitat Protection Working Group 11/17/93 KOD/OLD04.2
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

paRCEL #: OLDOS

PARCEL NAME: Three Saints Bay

SCORE: 37.5

'tanpowner:  Old Harbor Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 5,300

'COMMENT

INJURED RESOURCE POTENTIAL FOR
1 SERVICE BENEFIT
PINK SALMON Low
SOCKEYE SALMON None
CUTTHROAT TROUT None
DOLLY VARDEN Low
PACIFIC HERRING Low -
BALD EAGLE High - Fourteen documented nest sites.
BLACK " Moderate Documented nesting area; feéding area.
OYSTERCATCHER
COMMON MURRE Moderate Heavy concentration of winter feeding in
Sitkalidak Strait.
HARBOR SEAL Moderate Probable haulout in adjacent area;
feeding.
HARLEQUIN DUCK Moderate Probable feeding, probable nesting;
» molting on John Island.
INTERTIDAL/SUBTIDAL Moderate Shallow intertidal on west shore; John
BloTA Island rocky intertidal with mussel beds
and Fucus.
MARBLED MURRELET Moderate Feeding; probable nesting.
PIGEON GUILLEMOT Moderate Feeding concentrations in nearshore
“ waters, particularly in winter; small
colonies on John Island.
RIVER OTTER Moderate Feeding and known latrine sites along
shoreline; possible denning.
SEA OTTER Low

Habitat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

KOD/OLDO05.1
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HABITAT PROTECTION PARCEL ANALYSIS

r = . ‘ = r-'—'“—‘—"__"-—-—--—.—__—__—'_‘______"___—'ﬂ
pParceL #: OLDOS ! PARCEL NAME: Three Saints Bay . score: 37.5

'‘tanpowner:  Old Harbor Native Corporation

PARCEL ACREAGE: 5,300

RECREATION/TOURISM Moderate Some use by Old Harbor-based marine
outfitters; hunting; good anchorage;
wildlife viewing; several cabins on
parcel.

WILDERNESS Moderate Two cabins.

CULTURAL RESOURCES Moderate Evidence of cultural resources on site.

SUBSISTENCE High Used by residents of Old Harbor for deer

and marine mammals harvest,

ECOLOGICAL SIGNIFICANCE: Anadromous fish stream also supports populations of coho salmon.
Steller’s eiders and Northern sea lion feed in nearshore waters.

O inholdings within area.

ADJACENT LAND MANAGEMENT: U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service. Approximately seven smail

ADDITIONAL CONSIDERATIONS:

PROTECTION OBJECTIVE: 1) Maintain water quality and riparian habitats for anadromous fish, river
otter and harlequin duck; 2) maintain nesting opportunities for bald eagle and pigeon guillemot; 3)
minimize disturbance to nearshore and intertidal habitat use; and 4) maintain opportunities for
recreational and subsistence uses.

-
‘m
RANKING CRITERIA

1

~N

w

4

5

6 7 8 TOTAL

2H, 11IM Y

Y

N

N Y Y | 375

1

A

Habirtat Protection Work Group 11/17/93

Parties other than landowner may own partial rights (e.g., timber, minerals).

KOD/OLDO05.2
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Table 1: Threshold Criteria
There is a willing seller of the parcel or property right;
The parcel contains key habitats that are linked to, replace, provide the
equivalent of, or substitute for injured resources or services based on scientific

data or other relevant information.

The seller acknowledges that governments can purchase the parcel or property
rights only at or below fair market value;

Recovery of the injured resource or service would benefit from protection in
addition to that provided by the owner and applicable laws and regulations;
and

The acquired property rights can reasonably be incorporated into public land

‘management systems.

33




1)

2)

Table 2: Evaluation/Ranking Criteria

The parcel contains essential habitat(s)/sites for injured resources or
services. Essential habitats include areas for feeding, reproduction,
molting, roosting, and migration; essential sites include known or
presumed high public use areas. Key factors for determining essential

habitat/sites are: (a) population or number of animals or number of

public users, (b) number of essential habitats/sites on parcel, and (c)
quality of essential habitats/sites.

The parcel can function as an intact ecological unit or it contains
essential habitats that are connected to other elements/habitats in
the greater ecosystem.

3) Adjacent land uses will not significantly degrade the ecological function

of the essential habitat(s) nominated or recommended for protection.

4)Protection of the habitats on a parcel would benefit more than one

7)

8)

injured resource/service (unless protection of a single resource/service
would provide a high recovery benefit).

The parcel contains critical habitat for a depleted, rare, threatened,
or endangered species.

Essential habitats/sites on a parcel are vulnerable to or potentially
threatened by human activity.

Management of adjacent lands is, or could easily be made compatible
with protection of essential habitats on a parcel.

The parcel is located within the oil spill area.

Criteria #1 was applied to a parcel as specified in Table 4,
page 333 resulting in a score of High, Moderate, or Low for
each injured resource / service.

Criteria #2 through #8 were scored with a simple yes or no
indicating potential benefit to the entire ecosystem.
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CRITERIA FOR RATING BENEFIT OF PARCEL TO INJURED RESOURCES / SERVICES

INJURED
RESOURCE/SERVICE

HIGH

MODERATE

Pink Salmon

High density of pink salmon

_streams per parcel; system known

to have exceptional production.

Average density of pink -
salmon streams on parcel;
average production.

Few or no pink salmon
streams on parcel; low
production.

Sockeye Salmon

Sockeye salmon streams on

parcel; system known to have
‘exceptional production.

Sockeye salmon streams on
parcel; average production.

Few or no sockeye salmon
streams on parcel; low
production.

Cutthroat Trout

Cutthroat trout streams on parcel;
system known to have exceptional
production.

Cutthroat trout streams on
parcel; average production.

Few or no cutthroat trout
streams on parcel; low
production.

Dolly Varden

Dolly Varden streams on parcel;
system known to have exceptional
production.

Dolly Varden streams on
parcel; average production.

Few or no Dolly Varden
streams on parcel; low
production.

Pacific Herring

Documented consistent annual
herring spawning along parcel
shoreline.

Occasional spawning along
parcel shoreline.

No documented herring
spawning along parcel

shoreline; possible feeding.

Bald Eagle

High density (1 or more per mile
of shoreline) of nests on parcel;
and/or known critical feeding
area.

Average density (less than one
per mile of shoreline) of nests
on or immediately adjacent to
parcel; important feeding area.

Few or no nests on parcel.

Black Oystercatcher

Area known to support nesting or
concentration area for feeding.

Probable nesting; known
feeding area.

Possible feeding.

Common Murre

Known nesting on or immediately
adjacent to parcel.

Feeding concentrations in
nearshore waters.

Possible feeding in area.

¥ 9jqeL
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CRITERIA FOR RATING BENEFIT OF PARCEL TO INJURED RESOURCES / SERVICES

O

seals on or immediately adjacent
to parcel.

less than 10 seals. Probable
haul outs in vicinity of parcel;
probable feeding in nearshore
waters.

 INJURED® HIGH MODERATE LOW
RESOURCE/SERVICE _ | ’
Harbor Seal Known haul out of 10 or more Known haulout, use sporadic, Possible feeding in

nearshore waters.

Harlequin Duck

‘| Known nesting or molting

concentrations on parcel; feeding
concentration area.

Probable nesting on or
adjacent to parcel or important
for molting; probable feeding
in stream, estuary, or
intertidal.

Possible feeding and loafing
in area adjacent to parcel;
some offshore molting.

Intertidal/subtidal Biota

Known high species
apundance/diversity; high quality
habitat.

Extensive intertidal habitat
with observed or probable
moderate species diversity and
abundance.

Little intertidal habitat with
low species abundance.

v oi1qel

Marbled Murrelet

Known nesting or high
confidence that nesting occurs;
feeding concentrations in
nearshore waters.

Probable nesting on parcel;
known feeding in nearshore
waters.

Low likelihood of nesting;
possible feeding in
nearshore waters.

Pigeon Guillemot

Known nesting on or immediately
adjacent to parcel; feeding
concentrations in nearshore
waters.

Probable nesting; known
feeding in nearshore waters.

Low likelihood of nesting;
possible feeding in
nearshore waters.
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CRITERIA FOR RATING BENEFIT OF PARCEL TO INJURED RESOURCES / SERVICES

INJURED HIGH - MODERATE

RESOURCE/SERVICE ‘ o ‘

River Otter Known high use of parcel for Known or probable latrine Possible feeding in adjacent
denning/latrine sites. and/or denning sites; known intertidal/streams.

feeding in adjacent
intertidal/streams/nearshore
area.

Sea Otter Known pupping concentrations. Concentration area for feeding | Feeding in adjacent waters.

and/or shelter; potential
pupping.

Recreation/Tourism Receives regular, high directed Receives occasional public Low to no recreational use;
public use; highly visible to a use; adjacent waters used for access may be difficult.
large number of recreational boating; adjacent :
recreationists/tourists. area receives high public use.

Wilderness Area remote; little or no evidence | Area remote; evidence of High/moderate evidence of
of human development. human development and/or human development and/or

ongoing activities. ongoing activities.

Cultural Resources Documented concentration or No significant cultural No known or suspected

‘ significant cultural resources/sites | resources/sites on or adjacent cultural resources/sites on
on parcel. to parcel. parcel.

Subsistence Known current subsistence use Known historic subsistence use | Status as a subsistence use

: area. area, which may be used area unknown.
again.
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PARCEL #
AJV 03
EYA 02
CHE 02
TAT 07
TAT 01
AKI 06
CHE 01
AJV 01
AKI 04
CAC 07
EYA 03
KIB 01
AKI 08
KON 01
KON 04
ENB 06
EYA 01
KON 02
PTG 05

 TAT 02

AKI 05
AJV 04
ENB 02
PTG 01
AJV 06
AKI 01

CHE 09
ENB 08
PTG 02
PTG 11
AKI 09

CAC 02

o

LARGE PARCEL EVI‘\_.LUATION and RANKING

PARCEL NAME

Pauls/Laura Lake
Sheep Bay

Jackpot Bay

Two Moon Bay

Bligh Island

North Olga Bay
Eshamy Bay

Shuyak Strait

Aliulik Peninsula
Patton Bay

Windy Bay/Deep Bay
Shuyak Island

Upper Station Lakes
Brown's Lagoon
Karluk River

James Lagoon

Port Gravina

Uyak Bay
Delight/Desire Creeks
Sawmill Bay
Sulua/Portage Bays
Paramanof Peninsula
Harris Peninsula
Upper Aialik

Malina Peninsula
Kaiugnak Bay

Northwest Evans Island

Port Chatham

Northwest Lagoon/Cup Cove

Chugach Island
Sukhoi/Kempff Bays
Bay of Isles

REGION*

KOD
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
KOD
PWS
KOD
KOD
PWS
PWS
KOD
KOD
KOD
KOD
KEN
PWS
KOD
KEN
PWS
KOD
KOD
KEN
KEN
KOD
KOD
PWS
KEN
KEN
KEN
KOD
PWS

RANK
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High
High

Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate

- Moderate

Moderate
Moderate
Moderate

LANDOWNER
Afognak Joint Venture
Eyak
Chenega
Tatitlek
Tatitlek
Akhiok Kaguyak
Chenega
Afognak Joint Venture
Akhiok Kaguyak
Chugach Alaska
Eyak
Kodiak Island Borough
Akhiok Kaguyak
Koniag
Koniag
English Bay
Eyak
Koniag
Port Graham
Tatitlek
Akhiok Kaguyak
Afognak Joint Venture
English Bay
Port Graham
Afognak Joint Venture
Akhiok Kaguyak
Chenega
English Bay
Port Graham
Port Graham
Akhiok Kaguyak
Chugach Alaska

*REGION: KEN/Kenai, KON/Kodiak, PWS/Prince William Sound
**These parcels are part of EYA 11 Core Parcels

ACREAGE
13,400
9,100
12,100
32,500
8,800
16,900
7,900
27,100
34,300
13,800
7,100
27,900
15,600
9,900
28,200
3,800
3,400
7,000
11,500
3,200
8,200
56,700
6,200
4,300
27,300
4,900
6,200
15,700
3,500
3,300
15,900
10,800

11/2/94
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PARCEL #
CAC 05
EYA 11
KON 03
KON 05
AJV 05
PTG 07
CHE 04
OLD 05
TAT 08
KON 06
TAT 04
TAT 05
OLD 04
CHE 03
OLD 01
TAT 06
AKI 02
AKI 03
CHE 08
CAC 04
ENB 01
ENB 05
ENB 07
EYA 04
EYA 05
OLD 02
PTG 08
SEL 02
EYA 07
OLD 03

ENB O3

CHE 06

LARGE PARCEL EVALUATION and RANKING

PARCEL NAME
Nuchek Island
Core Parcels (3)
Larsen Bay
Halibut Bay
inner Malina Bay
Shelter Cove/Yalik Bay
Northwest Chenega Island
Three Saints Bay
Columbia Bay
Sturgeon River
Galena Bay
Landiocked Bay
Barling Bay
Granite/Ewan/Paddy Bays
Kiliuda Bay
Pt. Fidalgo:
Kiavak Bay
Kaguyak Bay
Flemming Island
South Latouche
Bear Cove
McArthur Pass
Beauty Bay
Canoe Passage
Outer Sheep Bay
Sitkalidak Strait
Rocky Bay
Barbara Creek
East Simpson Bay
Midway Bay
North Arm Nuka Bay
South Knight Island

REGION*
PWS
PWS
KOD
KCD
KOD
KEN
PWS
KOD
PWS
KOD
PWS
PWS
KOD
PWS
KOD
PWS
KOD
KOD
PWS
PWS
KEN
KEN
KEN
PWS
PWS
KOD
KEN
KEN
PWS
KOD
KEN
PWS

RANK
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

LANDOWNER
Chugach Alaska
Eyak
Koniag
Koniag

Afognak Joint Venture

Port Graham
Chenega
Old Harbor
Tatitiek
Koniag
Tatitlek
Tatitiek
Old Harbor
Chenega
Old Harbor
Tatitlek
Akhiok Kaguyak
Akhiok Kaguyak
Chenega
Chugach Alaska
English Bay
English Bay
English Bay
Eyak
Eyak
Old Harbor
Port Graham
Seldovia
Eyak
Old Harbor
English Bay
Chenega

*REGION: KEN/Kenai, KON/Kodiak, PWS/Prince William Sound
**These parcels are part of EYA 11 Core Parcels

ACREAGE
800
13,700
22,400
21,900
12,700
10,500
7,300
5,300
13,500
22,400
13,200
7,400
4,600
15,000
9,500
17,600
4,200
12,400
1,700
1,600
1,400
7,600
8,900
3,700
7,600
8,000
16,200
10,100
3,300
7,300
4,600
5,400

O
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PARCEL #

CAC 01
CAC 06
EYA 06
AV 07
AKI 07
PTG 06
CAC 03
CAC 08
SEL 01
PTG 09
PTG 03
CHE 05
SEL 03
EYA 08
EYA 09
ENB 09
AJV 02
ENB 04
EYA 10
EYA 13
CHE 11
CHE 10
CHE 07
CAC 09

PTG 04

EYA 12
ENB 10
AJV 08
CAC 10
CAC 11

CAC 12 .

PTG 10

o

LARGE PARCEL EVALUATION and RANKING

PARCEL NAME
Drier Bay
Silver Lake
West Simpson Bay
East Tonki Bay
Olga Bay Narrows
Surprise Bay/Quartz Bay
Central Latouche
Macleod Harbor
Seldovia Bay
Windy/Chugach Bays
Sandy Bay/Paguna Arm
Southeast Chenega Island
Jakalof Bay
**Power Creek
**Eyak Lake
Dodfish Bay
Delphin Point
Upper Paguna/Thunder Bay
**Eyak River
Orca Narrows/Nelson Bay
Pleiades Islands
Sleepy Bay ‘
Northeast Whale Bay
Rude River
Black Bay
Rude River
English Bay River
West Tonki Bay
Simpson Bay
Nellie Juan River
Snow River
Port Graham Uplands

REGION*

PWS
PWS
PWS
KOD
KOD
KEN
PWS
PWS
KEN
KEN
KEN
PWS
KEN
PWS
PWS
KEN
KOD
KEN
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
KEN
PWS
KEN
KOD
PWS
PWS
PWS

-KEN

RANK

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

Low

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

LANDOWNER
Chugach Alaska
Chugach Alaska

Eyak
Afognak Joint Venture
Akhiok Kaguyak
Pori Graham
Chugach Alaska
Chugach Alaska
Seldovia
Port Graham
Port Graham
Chenega
Seldovia
Eyak
Eyak
English Bay
Afognak Joint Venture
English Bay
Eyak
Eyak
Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Chugach Alaska
Port Graham
Eyak
English Bay
Afognak Joint Venture
Chugach Alaska
Chugach Alaska
Chugach Alaska
Port Graham

*REGION: KEN/Kenai, KON/Kodiak, PWS/Prince William Sound
**These parcels are part of EYA 11 Core Parcels

ACREAGE
3,200
54,200
4,000
2,500
15,200
12,400
12,900
1,700
18,600
15,300
3,400
8,300
13,100
4,800
5,100
14,700
2,100
5,900
3,800
4,600
400
3,700
1,500
1,700
2,300
6,900
15,400
13,400
5,100
21,200
900
28,400

O\
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LARGE PARCEL EVALUATION and RANKING
11/2/94 SUPPLEMENTAL PARCELS

PARCEL # PARCEL NAME REGION* RANK LANDOWNER ACREAGE
AJV 07 East Tonki Bay KOD Low Afognak Joint Venture 2,500
AJV 08 West Tonki Bay KOD Low Afognak Joint Venture 13,400
CAC 06 Silver Lake- PWS Low Chugach Alaska 54,200
CAC 07 Patton Bay PWS High Chugach Alaska 13,800
CAC 08 Macleod Harbor PWS Low Chugach Alaska 1,700
CAC 09 Rude River PWS Low Chugach Alaska 1,700
CAC 10 Simpson Bay PWS Low Chugach Alaska 5,100
CAC 11 Nellie Juan River PWS Low Chugach Alaska 21,200
CAC 12 Snow River PWS Low Chugach Alaska 900
TAT 02 Sawmill Bay PWS “Mod Tatitiek 3,200
TAT 03 Columbia Bay PWS Mod Tatitlek 13,500
TAT 04 Galena Bay PWS Mod Tatitlek 13,200
TAT 05 Lalndlocked Bay PWS Mod Tatitlek 7,400
TAT 06 Pt. Fidalgo PWS Low Tatitlek 17,600
TAT 07 Two Moon Bay PWS High Tatitlek 32,500
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LARGE PARCEL EVALUATION and RANKING

PRINCE WILLIAM SOUND

PARCEL NAME
Drier Bay

" Bay of Isles

Central Latouche

South Latouche

Nuchek Isiand

Eshamy Bay

Jackpot Bay
Granite/Ewar/Paddy Bays
Northwest Chenega Island
Southeast Chenega Island
South Knight Island
Northeast Whale Bay
Flemming Island
Northwest Evans Island
Sleepy Bay

Pleiades Islands

Port Gravina

Sheep Bay

Windy Bay/Deep Bay
Canoe Passage

Outer Sheep Bay

West Simpson Bay

East Simpson Bay
**Power Creek

**Eyak Lake

*“Eyak River

Core Parcels (3)

Rude River

Orca Narrows/Nelson Bay

Bligh island

REGION*
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS

RANK
Low
Moderate
Low
Low
Moderate
High .
High
Moderate
Moderate
Low
Low
Low
Low
Moderate
Low
Low
High
High
High
Low

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Moderate
Low
Low
High

LANDOWNER
Chugach Alaska
Chugach Alaska
Chugach Alaska
Chugach Alaska

Chugach Alaska .

Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Eyak
Eyak
Eyak
Eyak
Eyak
Eyak
Eyak
Eyak
Eyak
Eyak -
- Eyak
Eyak
Eyak
Tatitlek

*REGION: KEN/Kenai, KON/Kodiak, PWS/Prince William Sound

**Parcels; Part of EYA 11, Core Parcels (3)

ACREAGE
3,200
10,800
12,900
1,600
800
7,900
12,100
15,000
7,300
8,300
5,400
1,500
1,700
6,200
3,700
400
3,400
9,100
7,100
3,700
7,600
4,000
3,300
4,800
5,100
3,800
13,700
6,900
4,600
8,800
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LARGE PARCEL EVALUATION and RANKING
KODIAK REGION

PARCEL # PARCEL NAME REGION* RANK LANDOWNER ACREAGE
AJV 01 Shuyak Strait KOD High Afognak Joint Venture 27,100
AJV 02 Delphin Point KOD Low .- Afognak Joint Venture 2,100
AJV 03 Pauis/l.aura Lake KOD High. Afognak Joint Venture 13,400

- AJVO04 ~  Paramanof Peninsula KOD Moderate Afognak Joint Venture 56,700
AJV 05 Inner Malina Bay KOD Moderate Afognak Joint Venture 12,700
AJV 06 Malina Peninsula KOD Moderate  Afognak Joint Venture . 27,300
AKI 01 Kaiugnak Bay - KOD Moderate Akhiok Kaguyak 4,900
AKI 02 Kiavak Bay KOD Low Akhiok Kaguyak 4,200
AKI 03 Kaguyak Bay . KOD Low Akhiok Kaguyak 12,400
AKIi04  Aliulik Peninsula : KOD High Akhiok Kaguyak 34,300
AKI 05 Sulua/Portage Bays ~ KOD Moderate Akhiok Kaguyak 8,200
AK1 06 North Olga Bay , KOD High ‘ Akhiok Kaguyak 16,9800
AK1 07 Olga Bay Narrows KOD Low Akhiok Kaguyak 15,200
-AK1 08 Upper Station Lakes - . KOD High Akhiok Kaguyak 15,600
AKI 09 Sukhoi/Kempff Bays ' KOD Moderate Akhiok Kaguyak 15,900
KIB 01 Shuyak Island . ~KOD High ~ Kodiak Island Borough 27,900
KONO1  Brown's Lagoon KOD High - Koniag © 9,900

KON 02 Uyak Bay ' KOD High . Koniag 7,000
KON 03 Larsen Bay ‘ ' KOD Moderate Koniag 22,400
KON 04 Karluk River KOD High Koniag 28,200
KON 05 Halibut Bay , KOD Moderate Koniag 21,900
KON 08 Sturgeon River KOD Moderate Koniag 22,400
OLD 01 Kiliuda Bay - , KOD Moderate _ Old Harbor 9,500
OLD 02 Sitkalidak Strait KOD Low Old Harbor 8,000
OLD 03 Midway Bay - KOD Low Old Harbor 7,300
OLD 04 Barling Bay ‘ KOD Moderate - Old Harbor ' 4,600
OLD 05 Three Saints Bay KOD Moderate Old Harbor 5,300

*REGION: KEN/Kenai, KON/Kodiak, PWS/Prince William Sound
**Parcels; Part of EYA 11, Core Parcels (3)



HABITAT PROTECTION

ACQUISITION PARCELS
AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA
Parcel: AJV05
0 2.0 5.0 miles

Universal Transverse Mercator Projection
LEGEND

[ National Forast &f)ognak]Nntg/q
S : |
[l National Wildiife Refuges APgRaaT Dulsgind

[ state Patent or Tentatively

Approved
i Afognak Joint Venture
Ouzinkie mm'f:un provided by the

US Fish & Wildiife, 19983, and the

EH Afognak Native Corporation ADNR, Land Reoords Information
Seotlon (LRIS), 1881.

14



HABITAT PROTECTION

ACQUISITION PARCELS
AFOGNAK ISLAND, ALASKA
Parcel: AJV06
0 2.0 4.0 miles

Universal Transverse Mercator Projection
LEGEND
7] National Forest Afognak Native
Corporation Selected
[ National Wildlife Refuges
State Patent or Tentatively

Approved
["1 Afognak Joint Venture
E Quzinkie mmugm provided by the

US Fish & Wiidlife, 1883, and the

B Afognak Native Corporation ADNR, Lsnd Reocords Information
Sactlon (LRIG), 1891,

5

(5

BEET

o S

HE

s s

o
% &,‘E.. B

1274




9ee

PARCEL #
AJV 03
EYA 02
CHE 02
TAT 01
AKI 06
CHE 01
AJV 01
AKI 04
EYA 03
KIB 01
AKI 08
KON 01
KON 04
ENB 06
EYA 01
KON 02
PTG 05
AKI 05
AJV 04
ENB 02
PTG 01
AJV 06
AKI 01
CHE 09
ENB 08
PTG 02
PTG 11
AKI 09
CAC 02
CAC 05
EYA 11

O

LARGE PARCEL EVALUATION and RANKING

PARCEL NAME REGION* RANK LANDOWNER
Pauls/Laura Lake KOD High Afognak Joint Venture
Sheep Bay PWS High : Eyak
Jackpot Bay ’ PWS High Chenega
Bligh Island PWS High Tatitlek
North Olga Bay KOD High Akhiok Kaguyak
Eshamy Bay PWS High Chenega
Shuyak Strait . KOD High Afognak Joint Venture
Aliulik Peninsula KOD High Akhiok Kaguyak
Windy Bay/Deep Bay PWS High . Eyak
Shuyak Island KOD High Kodiak Island Borough
Upper Station Lakes KOD High Akhiok Kaguyak
Brown's Lagoon KOD High : Koniag
Karluk River : KOD High . Koniag
James Lagoon KEN High English Bay
Port Gravina PWS High Eyak
Uyak Bay - KOD High Koniag
Delight/Desire Creeks KEN High Port Graham
Sulua/Portage Bays KOD Moderate Akhiok Kaguyak
Paramanof Peninsula KOD Moderate Afognak Joint Venture
Harris Peninsula : KEN Moderate English Bay
Upper Aialik KEN Moderate Port Graham
Malina Peninsula - KOD Moderate Afognak Joint Venture
Kaiugnak Bay KOD Moderate Akhiok Kaguyak
Northwest Evans island PWS Moderate Chenega
Port Chatham KEN ~ Moderate English Bay
Northwest Lagoon/Cup Cove KEN Moderate Port Graham
Chugach Island KEN Moderate Port Graham
Sukhoi/Kempff Bays KOD Moderate Akhiok Kaguyak
Bay of Isles PWS Moderate Chugach Alaska
Nuchek Island PWS Moderate Chugach Alaska
Core Parcels (3) PWS Moderate Eyak

*REGION: KEN/Kenai, KON/Kodiak, PWS/Prince William Sound
**Parcels, part of EYA 11, Core Parcels (3)

ACREAGE
13,400
9,100
12,100
8,800
16,900
7,900
27,100
34,300
7,100
27,900
15,600
9,900
28,200
3,800
3,400
7,000
11,500
8,200
56,700
6,200
4,300
27,300
4,900
6,200
15,700
3,500
3,300
15,900
10,800
800
13,700
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PARCEL #
KON 03
KON 05
AJV 05
PTG 07
CHE 04
OLD 05
KON 06
OLD 04
CHE 03
OLD 01
EYA 04
PTG 08
AK! 02
AKI 03
CAC 04
CHE 08
ENB 01
ENB 05
ENB 07
EYA 05
OLD 02
SEL 02
EYA 07
OLD 03
ENB 03
CAC 01
CHE 06
EYA 06
AKI 07
PTG 06

O

LARGE PARCEL EVALUATION and RANKING

PARCEL NAME
Larsen Bay
Halibut Bay
Inner Malina Bay
Shelter Cove/Yalik Bay
Northwest Chenega Island
Three Saints Bay
Sturgeon River
Barling Bay
Granite/Ewan/Paddy Bays
Kiliuda Bay
Canoe Passage
Rocky Bay
Kiavak Bay
Kaguyak Bay
South Latouche
Flemming Island
Bear Cove -
McArthur Pass
Beauty Bay
Outer Sheep Bay
Sitkalidak Strait
Barbara Creek
East Simpson Bay
Midway Bay
North Arm Nuka Bay
Drier Bay
South Knight Island
West Simpson Bay
Olga Bay Narrows
Surprise Bay/Quartz Bay

REGION*
KOD
KOD
KOD
KEN
PWS
KOD
KOD
KGD
PWS
KOD
PWS
KEN
KOD
KOD
PWS
PWS
KEN
KEN
KEN

"PWS
KOD
KEN
PWS
KOD
KEN
PWS

_ PWS
PWS
KOD
KEN

RANK
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate
Moderate

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

LANDOWNER
Koniag
Koniag

Afognak Joint Venture

Port Graham
Chenega
Oid Harbor
Koniag
Old Harbor
Chenega
Old Harbor
Eyak
Port Graham
Akhiok Kaguyak
Akhiok Kaguyak

- Chugach Alaska

Chenega
English Bay
English Bay
English Bay

Eyak
Old Harbor
Seldovia
Eyak
Old Harbor
English Bay
Chugach Alaska
Chenega
- Eyak
Akhiok Kaguyak
Port Graham

*REGION: KEN/Kenai, KON/Kodiak, PWS/Prince William Sound

**Parcels, part of EYA 11, Core Parcels (3)

ACREAGE
22,400
21,900
12,700
10,500

7,300
5,300
22,400
4,600
15,000
19,500
3,700
16,200
4,200
12,400
1,600
1,700
1,400
7,600
8,900
7,600
8,000
10,100
3,300
7,300
4,600
3,200
5,400
4,000
15,200
12,400



PARCEL #
SEL 01
CAC 03
PTG 09
PTG 03
CHE 05
SEL 03
EYA 08
EYA 09
ENB 09
AJV 02
ENB 04
EYA 10
EYA 13
CHE 11
CHE 10
CHE 07
PTG 04
EYA12.
ENB 10
PTG 10

8EE.

LARGE PARCEL EVALUATION and RANKING

PARCEL NAME
Seldovia Bay
Central Latouche
Windy/Chugach Bays
Sandy Bay/Paguna Arm
Southeast Chenega Island
Jakalof Bay
**Power Creek
**Eyak Lake
Dogfish Bay.
Delphm Point
Upper Pagunaﬂ~ hunder Bay
**Eyak River '
Orca Narrows/Nelson Bay
Pieiades Islands
Sleepy Bay
Northeast Whale Bay -
Black Bay
Rude River
English Bay River
Port Graham Uplands

REGION*

KEN
PWS
KEN
KEN
PWS
KEN
PWS
PWS
KEN
KOD
KEN
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
PWS
KEN
PWS

KEN -

KEN

RANK

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

 Low

Low
Low
Low
Low
Low
Low

LANDOWNER
Seldovia
Chugach Alaska
Port Graham
Port Graham
Chenega
Seldovia
Eyak
Eyak
English Bay
Afognak Joini Venture

English Bay ~
Eyak
Eyak
Chenega
Chenega
Chenega
Port Graham -
Eyak
 English Bay
- Port Graham

’REGION KEN/Kenai, KON/Kodiak, PWS/Prince William Sound
**Parcels, part of EYA 11, Core Parcels (3)

ACREAGE
18,600
12,900
15,300
3,400
8,300
13,100
4,800
5,100
14,700
2,100
5,900
3,800

4,600 ..

400
. 3,700
1,500
2,300
6,900
15,400
28,400



